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Babergh District Council Matter 8 

 

Matter 8 Infrastructure, Monitoring and Implementation 

Main Issue:  Whether the Core Strategy has clear mechanisms for delivery, 

implementation and monitoring 

 

Q.1. Response 

1.1 The Core Strategy, together with the Modifications (July 2012) includes many 

references to what, when and by whom, infrastructure will be provided to support the 

growth proposed.  Information regarding the mechanisms for delivery, 

implementation and monitoring is within strategic site policies as well as more 

generic reference elsewhere.  A summary of those reference points is set out below; 

 Policy CS3 (page 36), Policy CS4 (page 41) and CS5 (page 44) indicate what 

infrastructure is required for the strategic site allocations and refer to a 

masterplan mechanism to refine details. 

 Policy CS3a (page39) indicates the broad parameters for the broad location 

and refers to future DPD and master planning to refine details. 

 CS5a (page 47), CS5b (page 48) CS6a (page 50) refer to broad potential 

requirements, point to the master plan (or other) mechanism to refine details. 

 CS9 (page 72) reference specifically to green infrastructure, strategic sites 

and other sites proposed for development. 

 CS17 (page 99) Dedicated policy to seek to ensure adequate infrastructure is 

delivered to support new growth and development and ties in with strategic 

site allocation policies. 

 Appendix 3 (page 116) Provides a summary / overview framework covering, 

delivery, implementation and monitoring and addresses what, when, who, 

status, risks and contingencies, based on the available information from early 

and continuing engagement form the Service Providers.  Appendix 3 provides 

a summary of the best available information at the time of publication.  Since 

that time, the Council has published an IDP (January 2013) (CDK06), which is 

the key evidence underpinning the infrastructure needs and provision.  In 

addition Appendix 3 was not updated (as minor modifications) at the time the 

Modifications were published in July 2012.  This has now been revised and 

the updated, minor amendments are proposed to the Inspector as 

Modifications (This reflects Modifications and the IDP.).  Revised Appendix 3 

is included on the Core Documents list (CD K19) 

1.2. Other Evidence documents which support the Core Strategy provide more details in 

relation infrastructure needs and requirements associated with growth in Babergh 

during the timescale of the Core Strategy.  These are listed below together with their 

Core document reference number and link; 

 Babergh District IDP (January2013) (K06) 

http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Economy/Strategic-Planning-Policy/LDF/Evidence_Studies/BDC-Inf-Prog-2013.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Economy/Strategic-Planning-Policy/LDF/EIP/CS-Rev-Apx3-Feb2013.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Economy/Strategic-Planning-Policy/LDF/Evidence_Studies/BDC-Inf-Prog-2013.pdf
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 Infrastructure capacity update 2010 (D37) 

 Suffolk Local Transport Plan 2011-31 (C06) 

 Babergh LDF- Transport Impacts (AECOM) (D34) 

 Sudbury Transport Study text and Figures (D35 and D36) 

 Babergh Water Cycle Study  and Maps (D27 and D28) 

 Haven Gateway Water Cycle Study (C26) 

 Babergh Green Infrastructure Framework (D30) 

 Babergh Green Infrastructure West of Babergh (D31) 

 Haven Gateway Green Infrastructure Strategy (C23) 

 Babergh Open Space, Sport and Recreation Strategy (D29) 

 Community Facilities and Local Economy Study of Brantham (J02) 

 Brantham Draft Transport Assessment (J09) 

1.3. Throughout the preparation of the Core Strategy there have been opportunities for 

engagement with the infrastructure providers which has informed the evidence base 

and the information presented in the Submission Draft Core Strategy (primarily 

Appendix 3).  A more up to date position is provided in the IDP.  The Consultation 

responses indicate that few significant issues were raised by the Infrastructure 

Providers.  Matters of detail were raised by the Environment Agency (EA) which have 

been addressed in the Main Modifications (July 2012). Further minor modifications 

are proposed to fully address a few outstanding issues raised by the EA, subject to 

these being agreed by the Inspector, the EA has confirmed agreement to 

conditionally withdraw outstanding representations. Similarly Suffolk County Council 

raised matters of detail, which were largely addressed in the modifications (July 

2012). SCC has confirmed agreement to withdraw those representations.  In addition  

further detailed matters raised by SCC have been conditionally withdrawn subject to 

further minor modifications proposed to the Inspector.  A more fundamental issue 

raised by SCC, at the Modification stage was related to the primary education 

provision at Ipswich Fringe to serve the strategic allocation.  Agreement has now 

been reached on this issue and the details are provided in the Council’s statement for 

Matter 9g.  

1.4 NHS Suffolk (NHSS) submitted representations to the Modifications (July 2012) 

(Representation 12-20038).  The detailed issues raised are concerned with clarity 

and ensuring flexibility for the options to address capacity and provision of health 

care facilities to accommodate the growth in Babergh.  Both parties are working 

together to reach agreement, and it is anticipated that this will result in suggested 

minor amendments to the wording for the Inspector to consider at the Examination 

Hearing. 

Q2. Response 

2.1 The Core Strategy approach towards developer contributions is covered primarily in 

Section 3.6 (page 94) of the Core Strategy.  Policy CS17 (page 99) refers to, 

developer contributions in terms of on-site provision and where appropriate financial 

contributions through mechanisms including, planning conditions, Planning 

Obligations and when appropriate the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  The 

national guidance and legal requirements on developer contributions are well 

http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Economy/Strategic-Planning-Policy/LDF/Evidence_Studies/ICUpdateMay2010.pdf
http://www.suffolk.gov.uk/environment-and-transport/transport-planning/local-transport-plan
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Economy/Strategic-Planning-Policy/LDF/Evidence_Studies/TransportImpactStudyJan2010.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Economy/Strategic-Planning-Policy/LDF/Evidence_Studies/SudburyTransportStudyAECOM2011Rpt.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Economy/Strategic-Planning-Policy/LDF/Evidence_Studies/SudburyTransportStudyAECOM2011Fig.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Economy/Strategic-Planning-Policy/LDF/Evidence_Studies/BDCWaterCycleStudyFinalv2Report.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Economy/Strategic-Planning-Policy/LDF/Evidence_Studies/BDCWaterCycleStudyFinalv2Figures.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Economy/Strategic-Planning-Policy/LDF/EIP/CoreDocListv2.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Economy/Strategic-Planning-Policy/LDF/Evidence_Studies/GIFramework-Aug2012.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Economy/Strategic-Planning-Policy/LDF/Evidence_Studies/GIEvidenceAug2012.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Economy/Strategic-Planning-Policy/LDF/Evidence_Studies/HGGreenInfraStrategyApr2008.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Economy/Strategic-Planning-Policy/LDF/Evidence_Studies/OpenSpaceSportRecStrategy-Sept-2010.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Economy/Strategic-Planning-Policy/LDF/Evidence_Studies/BthmCFJun2012.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Economy/Strategic-Planning-Policy/LDF/Evidence_Studies/BthmTAdraftMar12.pdf
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documented and summarised in the NPPF in paragraphs 203-206.  The key tests 

remain as follows; 

 Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 

 Directly related to the development; and 

 Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

2.2. The wording of the Policy CS17 accords with this approach and refers directly to the 

appropriate mechanisms under which developer contributions may be sought.  

Furthermore, the strategic site allocations and broad location for growth policies in 

the Core Strategy identify specific or broad parameters of Infrastructure and 

associated requirements, all of which accord with the tests outlined above.  Policies, 

CS3, CS3a, CS4, CS5, CS5a. CS5a. CS5b and CS6a are all relevant and in 

accordance with national policy in respect of developer contributions. 

2.3. Other policies in the Core Strategy which refer to developer contributions directly or 

indirectly are Policy CS9 in respect of Green infrastructure, and CS10, in respect of a 

range of sustainable development considerations.  Again these relate to matters 

which are necessary, related to the development and fairly and reasonably in scale 

and kind to the development and therefore accord with national guidance. 

2.4. Alongside the evidence supporting the Core Strategy and the IDP, SCC has 

published a Section 106 Developer’s Guide to Infrastructure Contributions in Suffolk  

(CD K14).  This is a county wide framework to guide Local Authorities and 

Developers/ applicants in respect of the likely expectations for contributions towards 

SCC infrastructure needs.  It provides formulae costing for some elements of 

infrastructure to help inform all with a potential interest the required contribution 

costs.  The IDP has utilised this guide for some elements of infrastructure. 

Q3. Response 

3.1 The Council is working with its partner authority, Mid Suffolk District Council, to 

introduce CIL in both districts by March 2014. An Infrastructure Delivery Plan 

(CDK06) has been prepared not only to support this Core Strategy, but also to 

provide part of the evidence base for the CIL Inquiry. 

3.2  Policy CS17 and Appendix 3 (revised Appendix 3 CD K19) explain the approach to 

Infrastructure Provision. It makes clear that one of the tools to be used to secure 

infrastructure will be the CIL. The precise means by which each piece of necessary 

infrastructure will be funded will be the subject of further work as developments and 

the CIL project progress.  Given that a completed CIL for Babergh is still emerging 

the reference to this and current alternative mechanisms is considered sufficient and 

there is commitment to comply with legislation to prepare CIL by March 2014.   

Q4. Response 

4.1. The Core Strategy provides an explanation of the Monitoring framework, its 

implementation, management and review in section 3.6.4 (page 98), and specifically 

in Policy CS18.  This sets out the broad intentions and ties the detailed monitoring 

framework and outputs to the Annual Monitoring Report (AMR), together with other 

http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Economy/Strategic-Planning-Policy/LDF/Evidence_Studies/SCC-106Guide.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Economy/Strategic-Planning-Policy/LDF/Evidence_Studies/BDC-Inf-Prog-2013.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Economy/Strategic-Planning-Policy/LDF/EIP/CS-Rev-Apx3-Feb2013.pdf
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appropriate monitoring strategies relevant now or in the future.  The more flexible 

approach now available to Local Planning Authorities on the content of AMRs allows 

for adaptations and improvements in the approach where appropriate.  Appendix 3 to 

the Core Strategy also provides a summary of potential monitoring triggers and 

circumstances, including in association with risks and contingencies, as required. 

4.2 There are a number of circumstances highlighted in policies within the Core Strategy 

where a specific event, or time, triggers the need for review or remedial action.  The 

policies where such triggers are relevant are listed below; 

 Policy CS2 (page 32) – trigger remedial action if deviation from housing 

delivery targets; 

 Policy CS3 (page 36)- trigger 2016 progress if insufficient advance delivery of 

alternative broad direction of growth (CS3a) 

 Policy CS3a (page 40)- trigger 2016 review date of progress on CS3 and Mid-

Late plan period if earlier review nor required. 

 Policy CS4 (page 41)- trigger dates for masterplan preparation, submission of 

planning application and delivery with remedial action being to review 

alternatives as appropriate; 

 Policy CS5 (page 44)- trigger for masterplan preparation, submission of 

planning application and delivery with remedial action being to review 

alternatives as appropriate; 

 Policy CS5a (page 47)- trigger date within 5 years of Adoption of this Local 

Plan; 

 Policy CS5b (page  48) trigger reaction to major loss of employment 

floorspace or diminution of occupation levels; 

 Policy CS6a (page 50)-  trigger date within 5 years of Adoption of this Local 

Plan; 

 Policy CS11 (page 80) trigger date for review of progress of DPD and later 

date delivery of retail allocation; 

 Habitats Regulations Commitments 3.3.2 (page 61)- requirements for 

monitoring programme and mitigation if required- links to Policy CS18. 

4.3 All policies in the Core Strategy will be monitored through the AMR.  Particular 

emphasis will be placed on monitoring policy performance on issues which may need 

further support in later policies in DPDs not yet prepared, including Development 

Management Policies and Site Allocations.  The need and commitment of the Council 

to producing further Local Plan Policies provides an opportunity to refine, and where 

necessary review elements of the Core Strategy should evidence indicate that this is 

required.  In the longer term, an opportunity to carry out focussed review of any 

particular issues within the Core Strategy is available should evidence and 

monitoring suggest this is necessary.  

 


